YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
1. Age Limit Handgun
Should there be a minimum age requirement to buy a handgun?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 83% 81% 85% 66% 75% 90% 97% 88% 79% * *
No, there should not be 8% 8% 8% 15% 12% 5% 2% % 6% * *
Not sure 9% 11% % 19% 14% 5% 1% 6% 14% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% * *
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (197) (200) (369) (228) (720) (121) (81) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 83% 85% 81% 82% 92% 83% 82% 86% 85% 82% 87% 81% 81%
No, there should not be 8% % % 10% 2% 10% 10% 8% 5% 8% % 10% 6%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 10% 10% 7% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (338) (404) (252) (367) (327) (430) (260) (190) (175) (211) (382) (226)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
2. Age Limit Birth Control
Should there be a minimum age requirement to be prescribed birth control?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 39% 41% 37% 25% 28% 49% 50% 41% 37% * *
No, there should not be 40% 35% 45% 44% 42% 33% 43% 43% 31% * *
Not sure 21% 24% 18% 31% 30% 18% % 16% 33% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (991) (452) (539) (194) (198) (371) (228) (718) (121) (82) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 39% 31% 39% 49% 34% 54% 39% 40% 39% 37% 42% 39% 38%
No, there should not be 40% 51% 37% 30% 52% 27% 40% 45% 43% 40% 37% 39% 43%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 20% 14% 19% 21% 15% 19% 22% 21% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (337) (404) (250) (368) (325) (429) (258) (189) (175) (211) (378) (227)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
3. Age Limit Abortion
Should there be a minimum age requirement to have an abortion?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 30% 33% 28% 24% 27% 36% 32% 32% 20% * *
No, there should not be 46% 46% 45% 44% 48% 41% 50% 46% 50% * *
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 32% 25% 23% 18% 22% 30% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (196) (199) (369) (228) (717) (122) (82) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 30% 19% 30% 45% 17% 51% 30% 30% 32% 25% 33% 34% 25%
No, there should not be 46% 64% 41% 30% 68% 26% 46% 51% 45% 45% 46% 42% 52%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 25% 15% 24% 24% 19% 23% 30% 21% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (338) (403) (251) (368) (324) (429) (257) (190) (176) (210) (379) (227)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
4. Age Limit Cosmetic Surgery
Should there be a minimum age requirement to have cosmetic surgery?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 60% 69% 53% 59% 71% 74% 67% 61% * *
No, there should not be 15% 19% 12% 18% 22% 12% 12% 15% 13% * *
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 29% 19% 18% 14% 18% 26% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (997) (457) (540) (198) (199) (371) (229) (721) (122) (82) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 65% 61% 65% 71% 67% 72% 64% 69% 65% 62% 67% 65% 65%
No, there should not be 15% 20% 12% 15% 16% 14% 17% 13% 20% 19% 11% 16% 16%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 15% 17% 14% 19% 18% 15% 19% 21% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (338) (407) (252) (368) (327) (431) (260) (190) (176) (211) (382) (228)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
5. Age Limit Hormones
Should there be a minimum age requirement to be prescribed gender-affirming hormones?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 56% 58% 55% 39% 52% 63% 67% 62% 44% * *
No, there should not be 19% 18% 20% 31% 20% 15% 14% 17% 19% * *
Not sure 24% 24% 25% 30% 28% 22% 19% 21% 36% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (991) (452) (539) (194) (198) (370) (229) (720) (120) (78) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 56% 42% 56% 76% 45% 81% 53% 62% 56% 53% 55% 58% 58%
No, there should not be 19% 28% 18% 9% 28% % 20% 21% 20% 16% 21% 19% 20%
Not sure 24% 30% 26% 15% 27% 11% 26% 17% 24% 31% 24% 23% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (336) (404) (251) (367) (326) (431) (258) (188) (173) (211) (381) (226)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
6. Age Ear Piercing
Should there be a minimum age requirement to get your ears pierced?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 29% 23% 23% 20% 29% 30% 26% 24% * *
No, there should not be 56% 50% 61% 53% 58% 55% 58% 59% 51% * *
Not sure 18% 21% 15% 24% 22% 16% 12% 15% 25% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (455) (540) (197) (199) (371) (228) (719) (122) (81) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 26% 24% 28% 25% 27% 31% 26% 23% 28% 22% 31% 24% 28%
No, there should not be 56% 62% 50% 58% 60% 53% 58% 63% 51% 59% 58% 56% 52%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 17% 13% 16% 16% 14% 22% 19% 11% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (337) (407) (251) (369) (325) (431) (259) (190) (174) (211) (382) (228)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
7. Age Limit Buy Rifle
Should there be a minimum age requirement to buy a rifle?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 80% 77% 83% 66% 69% 87% 95% 85% 76% * *
No, there should not be 10% 12% 8% 16% 15% 6% 3% 8% 7% * *
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 18% 16% % 2% % 17% * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (197) (197) (371) (229) (720) (121) (81) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 80% 83% 77% 80% 90% 80% 79% 84% 83% 80% 84% 76% 82%
No, there should not be 10% % 11% 11% 3% 12% 11% 10% 7% 10% % 12% 9%
Not sure 10% 10% 12% 9% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (337) (406) (251) (368) (325) (431) (258) (189) (176) (210) (380) (228)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
8. Age Limit Emancipation
Should there be a minimum age requirement to emancipate from your parents and have the legal rights of an adult ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 60% 61% 59% 42% 48% 70% 75% 66% 54% * *
No, there should not be 17% 18% 17% 27% 23% 12% 10% 13% 21% * *
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 31% 29% 19% 14% 21% 25% * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (997) (457) (540) (198) (199) (371) (229) (722) (121) (81) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 60% 60% 57% 65% 65% 69% 57% 63% 68% 56% 61% 58% 66%
No, there should not be 17% 21% 17% 12% 16% 10% 19% 16% 15% 16% 18% 18% 15%
Not sure 23% 19% 25% 24% 19% 21% 24% 21% 17% 28% 21% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (337) (408) (252) (368) (327) (433) (259) (189) (176) (211) (383) (227)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
9. Age Limit Work Full-Time
Should there be a minimum age requirement to have a full-time job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 58% 55% 61% 42% 50% 68% 67% 62% 47% * *
No, there should not be 26% 27% 24% 33% 26% 22% 24% 26% 34% * *
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 25% 24% 10% 9% 12% 19% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (456) (539) (198) (198) (370) (229) (721) (120) (81) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 58% 60% 55% 62% 70% 62% 54% 61% 70% 54% 60% 55% 64%
No, there should not be 26% 24% 26% 28% 19% 27% 28% 25% 22% 31% 24% 27% 21%
Not sure 16% 16% 20% 10% 11% 10% 17% 14% 8% 15% 15% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (337) (406) (252) (365) (328) (430) (260) (189) (175) (210) (383) (227)




YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
10. Age Limit Work Part-Time
Should there be a minimum age requirement to have a part-time job?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 55% 49% 60% 46% 51% 62% 56% 58% 43% * *
No, there should not be 32% 35% 28% 31% 30% 31% 35% 33% 35% * *
Not sure 14% 16% 12% 23% 19% % 9% 9% 22% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (993) (456) (537) (194) (199) (371) (229) (721) (120) (80) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 55% 55% 53% 56% 62% 56% 51% 57% 64% 54% 54% 53% 58%
No, there should not be 32% 32% 29% 36% 27% 34% 34% 32% 28% 31% 32% 34% 28%
Not sure 14% 14% 17% 8% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8% 15% 14% 13% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (337) (404) (252) (367) (327) (432) (259) (188) (176) (208) (381) (228)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
11. Age Limit Military
Should there be a minimum age requirement to enlist in the military?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 78% 76% 79% 60% 64% 89% 92% 85% 64% * *
No, there should not be 10% 11% 10% 17% 18% 5% 4% % 17% * *
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 23% 18% 6% 3% % 18% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% * *
Unweighted N (993) (452) (541) (195) (198) (371) (229) (722) (121) (79) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 78% 81% 72% 83% 86% 86% 75% 84% 83% 75% 81% 75% 82%
No, there should not be 10% 9% 13% 8% 7% 8% 13% 9% 8% 11% 11% 11% 7%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 9% 8% 6% 12% 7% 9% 14% 8% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (337) (405) (251) (366) (327) (430) (259) (188) (177) (210) (380) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
12. Age Limit Married
Should there be a minimum age requirement to get married?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 73% 70% 75% 53% 65% 83% 84% 79% 61% * *
No, there should not be 14% 16% 12% 24% 20% % 8% 11% 19% * *
Not sure 13% 14% 13% 24% 15% 9% 8% 11% 20% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (997) (455) (542) (197) (200) (371) (229) (723) (122) (80) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 73% 77% 69% 74% 85% 77% 71% 74% 80% 71% 75% 73% 71%
No, there should not be 14% 14% 15% 12% 9% 10% 16% 15% 8% 14% 15% 13% 15%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 15% 6% 13% 13% 10% 12% 15% 9% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (338) (407) (252) (367) (328) (433) (260) (188) (176) (211) (384) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
13. Age Limit R-Rated Movies
Should there be a minimum age requirement to watch R-rated movies?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 60% 66% 43% 56% 70% 78% 64% 63% * *
No, there should not be 20% 22% 18% 28% 22% 18% 12% 22% 10% * *
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 28% 23% 11% 10% 14% 26% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (995) (456) (539) (197) (200) (370) (228) (720) (122) (81) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 63% 59% 68% 67% 72% 62% 64% 68% 60% 63% 64% 64%
No, there should not be 20% 24% 17% 20% 20% 15% 20% 24% 19% 27% 19% 20% 15%
Not sure 17% 13% 24% 12% 13% 13% 18% 12% 14% 13% 18% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (339) (405) (251) (368) (326) (430) (260) (190) (175) (211) (381) (228)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
14. Age Limit Name Change
Should there be a minimum age requirement to legally change your name?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 53% 53% 52% 38% 44% 62% 62% 56% 41% * *
No, there should not be 27% 26% 27% 38% 33% 19% 20% 25% 28% * *
Not sure 21% 21% 21% 24% 23% 19% 19% 19% 30% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (198) (196) (371) (229) (721) (122) (80) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 53% 48% 51% 60% 53% 66% 51% 56% 56% 52% 51% 53% 54%
No, there should not be 27% 35% 25% 18% 29% 18% 28% 27% 27% 26% 26% 27% 27%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 22% 18% 16% 21% 17% 17% 22% 22% 20% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (338) (404) (252) (369) (326) (431) (258) (190) (175) (211) (380) (228)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
15. Age Limit Bank Account
Should there be a minimum age requirement to open a bank account?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 32% 30% 28% 35% 34% 24% 30% 27% * *
No, there should not be 54% 52% 56% 49% 46% 54% 70% 59% 53% * *
Not sure 15% 16% 13% 24% 19% 12% 6% 12% 21% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% * *
Unweighted N (992) (455) (537) (194) (199) (371) (228) (719) (121) (81) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 30% 32% 31% 30% 31% 30% 31% 35% 30% 28% 32% 33%
No, there should not be 54% 57% 50% 58% 59% 59% 56% 59% 52% 56% 58% 54% 51%
Not sure 15% 14% 18% 11% 11% 10% 15% 10% 13% 14% 13% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (337) (404) (251) (367) (326) (432) (257) (188) (175) (210) (380) (227)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
16. Age Limit Consent Medical Treatment
Should there be a minimum age requirement to refuse medical treatment?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 47% 45% 27% 39% 56% 57% 49% 31% * *
No, there should not be 29% 31% 28% 40% 33% 24% 22% 29% 38% * *
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 33% 28% 20% 21% 22% 32% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (997) (456) (541) (199) (199) (370) (229) (721) (122) (81) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 46% 43% 44% 53% 50% 56% 43% 48% 52% 40% 47% 46% 48%
No, there should not be 29% 33% 26% 28% 29% 24% 33% 27% 28% 31% 30% 29% 28%
Not sure 25% 24% 29% 19% 22% 21% 24% 25% 20% 28% 23% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (337) (408) (252) (368) (327) (432) (259) (189) (176) (211) (383) (227)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
17. Age Limit Vote Locally
Should there be an age requirement to vote in local elections?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 75% 74% 75% 52% 61% 85% 97% 84% 57% * *
No, there should not be 11% 11% 12% 21% 18% % 2% % 19% * *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 27% 21% 9% 1% 9% 23% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (991) (454) (537) (196) (195) (371) (229) (720) (122) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 75% 76% 70% 83% 84% 88% 70% 79% 86% 74% 79% 71% 77%
No, there should not be 11% 12% 12% 10% 7% 5% 14% 12% 6% 10% 9% 13% 12%
Not sure 14% 12% 19% 8% 9% 6% 16% 9% 8% 16% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (337) (407) (247) (367) (324) (431) (259) (186) (176) (211) (378) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
18. Age Limit Vote Nationally
Should there be a minimum age requirement to vote in national elections?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 76% 76% 75% 55% 59% 87% 96% 84% 60% * *
No, there should not be 11% 10% 11% 20% 20% 5% 2% % 18% * *
Not sure 14% 14% 13% 25% 21% 9% 2% 9% 22% * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (455) (536) (195) (198) (369) (229) (721) (120) (79) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 76% 78% 71% 82% 85% 87% 71% 82% 85% 78% 79% 71% 78%
No, there should not be 11% 11% 12% 9% 6% 6% 14% 11% 5% 8% 12% 13% 9%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 10% 9% % 16% 7% 9% 14% 9% 17% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (337) (403) (251) (369) (325) (429) (259) (188) (176) (211) (377) (227)

18



YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
19. Age Limit Hold Local Office
Should there be a minimum age requirement to hold an elected local office?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 69% 64% 48% 53% 74% 85% 72% 54% * *
No, there should not be 15% 15% 16% 25% 20% 11% % 12% 23% * *
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 28% 27% 14% % 16% 23% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (195) (200) (370) (229) (721) (121) (81) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 66% 69% 61% 71% 75% 75% 61% 72% 73% 67% 70% 63% 68%
No, there should not be 15% 14% 17% 14% 12% 13% 17% 16% 15% 16% 12% 17% 15%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 15% 13% 12% 22% 12% 12% 18% 19% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (338) (404) (252) (369) (327) (431) (258) (190) (175) (211) (380) (228)
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YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
20. Age Limit Serve in Congress
Should there be a minimum age requirement to serve in Congress?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 68% 65% 47% 51% 76% 87% 73% 53% * *
No, there should not be 14% 13% 15% 25% 18% 9% 5% 11% 17% * *
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 28% 31% 15% % 15% 30% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (197) (198) (370) (228) (721) (121) (81) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 66% 69% 63% 69% 77% 75% 63% 73% 70% 59% 74% 65% 66%
No, there should not be 14% 12% 14% 15% 9% 12% 15% 13% 14% 17% 9% 14% 16%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 16% 14% 13% 22% 14% 16% 23% 17% 21% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (337) (404) (252) (369) (327) (430) (257) (190) (177) (209) (380) (227)
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21. Age Limit President
Should there be a minimum age requirement to serve as President of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 72% 67% 51% 53% 79% 91% 77% 54% * *
No, there should not be 14% 12% 16% 24% 23% 9% 4% 11% 21% * *
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 24% 24% 12% 5% 11% 25% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (457) (537) (198) (198) (371) (227) (719) (122) (82) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 71% 66% 73% 79% 79% 66% 75% 75% 64% 78% 66% 73%
No, there should not be 14% 13% 16% 14% 10% 9% 16% 15% 12% 17% 11% 16% 13%
Not sure 16% 16% 18% 13% 11% 11% 18% 10% 14% 19% 11% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (338) (405) (251) (367) (327) (431) (259) (189) (177) (208) (381) (228)
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22. Age Limit Cigarettes
Should there be a minimum age requirement to buy cigarettes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 80% 76% 83% 62% 70% 89% 94% 86% 73% * *
No, there should not be 9% 10% 8% 13% 14% 5% 4% 6% 9% * *
Not sure 11% 14% 9% 25% 15% 6% 2% 8% 18% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (990) (450) (540) (195) (197) (371) (227) (719) (122) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 80% 81% 77% 83% 86% 83% 78% 86% 84% 79% 81% 79% 83%
No, there should not be 9% 9% % 10% 5% 10% 11% % 7% 9% 8% 10% %
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 6% 9% % 10% % 10% 12% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (339) (402) (249) (367) (324) (429) (258) (187) (173) (210) (380) (227)
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23. Age Limit Marijuana
Should there be a minimum age requirement to buy marijuana?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 69% 71% 49% 58% 80% 88% 77% 56% * *
No, there should not be 13% 14% 12% 20% 19% 9% 5% 11% 17% * *
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 31% 23% 11% % 12% 27% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (458) (537) (196) (200) (371) (228) (720) (122) (82) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 72% 67% 73% 77% 79% 65% 77% 80% 71% 69% 67% 76%
No, there should not be 13% 12% 14% 11% 10% 10% 19% 10% 6% 12% 14% 15% 8%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 16% 13% 11% 17% 13% 14% 18% 17% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (338) (406) (251) (369) (326) (431) (260) (188) (177) (209) (381) (228)
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24. Age Limit Consent Sex
Should there be a minimum age requirement to consent to sex?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 70% 69% 56% 62% 78% 80% 74% 59% * *
No, there should not be 10% 11% 10% 14% 14% 6% 8% 9% 14% * *
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 30% 24% 16% 13% 17% 27% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (199) (198) (370) (227) (718) (121) (82) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 69% 68% 74% 74% 76% 66% 75% 80% 68% 70% 70% 70%
No, there should not be 10% 13% 9% 10% 9% 10% 13% 11% 6% 10% 9% 10% 12%
Not sure 20% 18% 24% 16% 18% 14% 21% 14% 15% 22% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (337) (405) (252) (366) (327) (430) (259) (189) (177) (210) (381) (226)
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25. Age Limit Prison
Should there be a minimum age requirement to go to prison?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 41% 44% 38% 36% 41% 44% 42% 43% 37% * *
No, there should not be 39% 36% 42% 31% 35% 40% 50% 39% 40% * *
Not sure 20% 20% 20% 33% 24% 16% 9% 17% 23% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (990) (456) (534) (196) (197) (370) (227) (719) (121) (80) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 41% 48% 39% 34% 52% 36% 41% 39% 48% 35% 43% 41% 43%
No, there should not be 39% 34% 37% 49% 30% 50% 39% 44% 36% 41% 38% 39% 39%
Not sure 20% 18% 24% 17% 18% 14% 19% 17% 16% 24% 18% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (337) (403) (250) (367) (326) (427) (258) (189) (175) (209) (380) (226)
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26. Age Limit Death Penalty
Should there be a minimum age requirement to receive the death penalty for murder?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 44% 49% 38% 36% 37% 49% 51% 47% 31% * *
No, there should not be 33% 29% 36% 31% 34% 31% 35% 32% 36% * *
Not sure 24% 22% 25% 33% 30% 20% 14% 21% 33% * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (987) (454) (533) (195) (198) (367) (227) (718) (116) (81) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 44% 50% 44% 35% 54% 42% 42% 46% 51% 38% 47% 44% 44%
No, there should not be 33% 27% 31% 42% 24% 40% 36% 33% 27% 35% 33% 32% 33%
Not sure 24% 23% 25% 23% 22% 19% 22% 21% 22% 27% 21% 25% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (336) (399) (252) (363) (326) (425) (259) (188) (175) (210) (376) (226)
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27. Age Limit Alcohol
Should there be a minimum age requirement to buy alcohol?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 84% 81% 87% 67% 76% 92% 97% 89% 78% * *
No, there should not be 5% 7% 4% 10% 9% 3% 0% 4% 3% * *
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 23% 15% 5% 2% % 18% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (992) (455) (537) (195) (197) (371) (229) (721) (120) (80) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 84% 84% 82% 89% 88% 89% 84% 87% 88% 80% 87% 83% 86%
No, there should not be 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 4% 6% 2%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% % 7% 6% 10% 8% % 11% 9% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (336) (405) (251) (369) (326) (429) (258) (189) (176) (210) (379) (227)
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28. Age Limit To Be Convicted Criminally
Should there be a minimum age requirement to be convicted of a criminal offense?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 28% 30% 25% 29% 30% 28% 22% 29% 20% * *
No, there should not be 51% 50% 52% 36% 44% 52% 71% 54% 52% * *
Not sure 21% 20% 23% 34% 26% 20% % 17% 28% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (195) (199) (371) (227) (719) (121) (80) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 32% 29% 21% 34% 21% 27% 29% 33% 25% 29% 27% 29%
No, there should not be 51% 49% 46% 62% 49% 66% 52% 54% 50% 53% 53% 49% 51%
Not sure 21% 20% 25% 17% 17% 13% 21% 17% 17% 22% 18% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (336) (405) (251) (367) (326) (428) (258) (190) (177) (209) (380) (226)
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29. Age Limit Pornography
Should there be a minimum age requirement to watch pornography?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 62% 69% 46% 54% 78% 79% 70% 66% * *
No, there should not be 15% 19% 10% 27% 20% % 10% 12% 14% * *
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 27% 26% 16% 11% 18% 20% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (454) (535) (195) (199) (369) (226) (715) (121) (82) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 65% 66% 61% 73% 67% 75% 64% 69% 71% 66% 68% 67% 61%
No, there should not be 15% 16% 15% 12% 13% 10% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14% 13% 17%
Not sure 20% 18% 24% 15% 20% 15% 20% 16% 14% 18% 18% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (337) (402) (250) (366) (326) (427) (258) (188) (175) (211) (377) (226)
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30. Age Limit Strip Club
Should there be a minimum age requirement to visit a strip club?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 79% 77% 81% 61% 2% 87% 91% 85% 71% * *
No, there should not be 8% 8% ™% 15% 10% 4% 4% 6% 11% * *
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 24% 17% 9% 5% 9% 18% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (455) (534) (195) (197) (370) (227) (718) (120) (82) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 79% 81% 74% 86% 84% 86% 77% 86% 83% 77% 86% 76% 79%
No, there should not be 8% % 9% % 5% % 9% % 6% 11% 3% 9% 7%
Not sure 13% 12% 18% % 11% 8% 14% % 11% 13% 11% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (336) (403) (250) (367) (325) (429) (257) (187) (177) (207) (378) (227)

30



YouGov Survey: Age Limits
August 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens You
31. Which Government Set Limits
Which level of government do you think should be most responsible for setting legal age limits?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
State government 33% 39% 28% 32% 29% 34% 38% 37% 24% * *
Federal government 45% 44% 47% 43% 45% 45% 50% 45% 43% * *
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 24% 27% 21% 13% 18% 33% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (457) (537) (198) (199) (369) (228) (721) (120) (80) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
State government 33% 21% 32% 51% 20% 55% 30% 39% 35% 30% 32% 37% 30%
Federal government 45% 63% 38% 35% 61% 33% 46% 49% 48% 50% 48% 39% 50%
Not sure 21% 16% 30% 14% 19% 13% 24% 13% 16% 20% 20% 24% 20%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (339) (404) (251) (368) (327) (429) (260) (190) (176) (210) (381) (227)
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32. Age Burden Privileges

Do you agree or disagree with the following?"If 18-year-olds are burdened with the responsibility of adulthood, they should be afforded some of its privileges."

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 38% 43% 33% 36% 36% 42% 35% 40% 28% * *
Somewhat agree 40% 36% 44% 35% 35% 39% 50% 41% 43% * *
Somewhat disagree 8% 9% 8% 8% 13% 5% 9% 6% 12% * *
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% * *

Not sure 10% 8% 12% 15% 13% 10% 4% 8% 14% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% * *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (196) (199) (371) (228) (720) (121) (81) (72)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 38% 40% 37% 36% 40% 39% 41% 37% 39% 38% 37% 39% 35%
Somewhat agree 40% 42% 36% 42% 45% 44% 36% 44% 45% 42% 40% 38% 40%
Somewhat disagree 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 10%
Strongly disagree 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 1% 1% 6% 4% 4%
Not sure 10% 5% 15% 9% 5% 5% 11% 5% 5% 12% 5% 12% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (339) (403) (252) (368) (326) (431) (259) (190) (177) (210) (379) (228)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 19 - 22, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.32 to 3.667, with a mean of one and a standard deviation
of 0.373.

1000

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

47 questions not reported.

You
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